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PREFACE 

In line with the dissemination policy of the National Population Commission (NPopC) on the 2006 

Population and Housing Census, three sets of publications have been released to give details to 

variables canvassed during the census. The first publication gives the total enumerated persons by 

administrative areas in the Country. The second is the Priority Tables (Volume 1) that provide some 

detailed characteristics of the population of Nigeria by State and Local Government Areas (LGA) and 

some Housing information at the National and State levels. This publication is the State’s 

component of the third publication which is the Priority tables (volume2). 

This publication is directed at the housing characteristics and amenities at the Local Government 

Area level. The vital statistics section of this publication is not included because the national 

Population Commission Ondo-State Office did not render returns on the requests made by this 

office. Efforts will be made to include vital statistics in the future publications. The data contained 

in this publication will be useful for planning and monitoring of various government targets and 

projects while at the same time satisfying the data needs of other stake holders, individuals, civil 

society organisations, Development Partners, etc. 

The State appreciates the Federal Government for the release of detailed information on the 2006 

Population and Housing Census. 

Constructive Criticism will be highly appreciated for the improvement of future publication. 

 

Director, 

Research & Statistics Department, 

Ministry of Economic Planning & Budget, 

Akure, 

Ondo-State 
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METADATA 

The metadata describes the concepts and explains the variables presented in the publication to 

facilitate ease of understanding and use by various stakeholders. 

Household and types of Household 

• Regular Household: is a household that consists of a person or a group of persons living 

together usually under the same roof or in the same building/compound, which shares the 

same source of food and recognises themselves as a social unit with a head of household. 

There are two major types of household recognised: regular and institutional. The criteria 

used to categorise regular and institutional households were “presence of recognised head 

of household”, “sharing of catering arrangement” and “feeling of belonging together as a 

social unit”. 

There were other types of household classification/identification used during the census: 

Homeless households, homeless persons and nomadic households, transient persons, 

fishing and hunting, population and Census functionaries. 

- Homeless persons: were single persons who had no home of their own, i.e. they do not live 

in any permanent homes but were enumerated while roaming around. They often slept 

under bridges, in market stalls and railway stations or motor parks. They consisted mostly of 

vagabonds, lunatics and persons with no fixed abode. 

- Nomadic Households: were the households of herdsmen who are always on the move. They 

were identified differently because their residences were known to be very temporary.   

- Households with head absent: were households whose heads were away at the time of 

enumeration. 

- Regular Households: It usually recognises one of its members as the head; shares common 

catering arrangements and members conduct themselves as a social unit. A one-person 

household consists of a single man or woman and a multi-person household consists of two 

or more members. 

• Institutional Household: is defined as collective household in which members do not have 

any recognized head. 
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- HOMELESS PERSON: Were individuals who slept in public places such as footpath, pavement 

of markets, shopping centres and Motor Park. 

- NOMADIC HOUSEHOLD: Were persons who migrate from one place to another in search of 

pastures for their animals, such as some Fulani herdmen. By their characteristics they do not 

settle in a place for a long period, live in groups with identifiable household, and stay in 

semi-permanent structure. 

- TRANSIENT PERSONS: Were individuals who were on their way out of or into a country at a 

time of enumeration and are not likely to be enumerated with the normal households such 

transit passengers at seaport, airports, and international motor parks. 

- FISHING AND HUNTING HOUSEHOLD: Were people on fishing or hunting expedition who 

were not returning to their regular homes at the time of enumeration. 

HOUSING 

- REGULAR HOUSEHOLD: This is a person or group of persons living together under the same 

roof or in the same building/compound, who share the same source of food and recognize 

themselves as a social unit with a head of household. 

- TYPE OF HOUSING UNIT: This refers to the type of residence occupied by the household as 

at the time of census enumeration. Several types of housing units were distinguished; they 

were houses on separate stand or yard, traditional/hut structures made of traditional 

materials, flat in block of flats, semi-detached house, rooms/let in house, 

informal/improvised dwellings and other types of housing unit not mentioned. 

- SLEEPING ROOMS: These are rooms under exclusive use for sleeping by all members of the 

households during census. A room used for purposes other than sleeping (that is used for 

sleeping purposes as a parlour or kitchen or shop or office or garage etc) were not 

considered as sleeping room. 

- FLOOR (FINISH): This is the main material used for the largest part of the floor of the 

dwelling occupied by the household. The area of interest here is the largest part of the floor, 

for example, the finishing of the sitting room might be marble while the 6 sleeping rooms 

cement finishing. Since the finishing of the major part of the dwelling is cement, cement is 

considered as the floor finishing. The floor material listed include; earth/mud/mud brick, 

wood/bamboo, cement/concrete, stone, burnt brick, vinyl tiles, ceramic marble tiles, 

terrazzo and others.  
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- WALL (FINISH): This is the main material used for the outside walls of the housing unit. 

Outer wall refers to the walls of the main building and not to the fence that may surround 

the building/compound. These include; mud/reed, wood/bamboo, stone, 

cement/blocks/bricks, metal/zinc sheet and others. 

- ROOF: This is the main construction material used for the roof the housing unit. These are 

thatch/palm leaves/raffia, wood/bamboo, earth/mud/mud bricks, corrugated metal/zinc 

sheet, slate/asbestos, cement/concrete, roofing tiles and others. 

- TENURE STATUS: This is the form of ownership or tenancy under which the household 

occupies the building/compound. By ‘owned’ it means one of the members of the 

household alone or together with other household members owns the housing unit, the 

housing unit is fully paid off, and no rent is paid to anybody. the tenure status could be 

owned, owned but not yet paid off, rented, occupied rent-free, squatting and others. 

- OWNERSHIP STATUS: This is actual owner of the housing unit where the household reside. 

The ownership include, head of household, spouse to the head of household, other 

household member, relative but not household member, privately owned (landlord), private 

employer, other private agency, public/government ownership and others.  

- WATER SUPPLY: This is the main source of water for domestic activities, such as drinking, 

cooking, bathing and washing. The sources include, pipe-borne inside dwelling, pipe-borne 

outside dwelling, tanker supply/water vendor, well, bore-hole, rainwater, 

rivers/stream/spring, dugout/pond/lake/dam/pool and others. 

- TOILET FACILITY: This is a place primarily meant for the disposal of human waste. The main 

toilet available for the household was recorded. These include; water closet, pit latrine, 

bucket/pan, toilet facility in another (different) dwelling, public toilet, nearby 

(bush/beach/field) and others. 

- COOKING FUEL: This is the main sources of fuel for the preparation of meal by the 

household. The source could be electricity, gas, kerosene, firewood, coal, animal 

dung/sawdust/coconut husk, solar and others that have not been mentioned. 

- LIGHTING FUEL: This is the main source of power used for lighting at night by the household. 

Six types of lighting energy/fuel are distinguished as electricity, gas, kerosene, candle, solar, 

and others. 
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- SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL: Solid waste are rubbish (refuse), excluding excreta, generated by 

members of the household. Solid waste does not include the liquid waste from kitchen, 

bathroom, washing places and disposed off through sewage or gutter or thrown onto the 

street. Six types of solid waste disposal distinguished as; collected, buried by household, 

public approved dump, unapproved dump site, burnt by household and others. 
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OBSERVATIONS: 

A. Household and types of Housing Units: Total population of the State according to the 2006 Population Census is put at 3,460,877 (Tables 2a & 

2b). This population is distributed into a total of 763020 regular households (Table 2).  The figures indicate that 55.44% of the household are 

houses on separate stand or yard while 21.0% of the households are Rooms/Let in houses. The details show that 10.59% are households of flats 

/ block of flats, 6.0% are semidetached houses, 4.98% are traditional/hut structures made of traditional materials, 1.6% are households not 

mentioned while 0.27% are formal/improvised dwelling. The breakdown by LGA shows that all the LGAs followed the state pattern except 

Akure South LGA where 46.36% are households of Rooms/Let in house while 25.76% are households of houses on separate stand or yard.  

B. Data on distribution of regular households by number of exclusive sleeping rooms are presented in Tables 3a & 3b.  It was observed that a total 

of 72,086 representing 9.45% household do not have rooms exclusively for sleeping. Highlights of data on distribution of regular households by 

number of Exclusive sleeping rooms indicated that 16.71% has one room, 16.70% has two rooms, 14.09% has three rooms, 14.10% has four 

rooms, 6.13% has five rooms, 8.11% has six rooms, 3.06% has seven rooms while 11.64% has Eight rooms and above. 

C. The distribution of regular households by type of main materials used for the floor of the dwelling units indicated that cement/concrete is the 

main material most used for the floors of dwelling units in the State. 63.23% of the housing units used cement/concrete, 24.32% used 

earth/mud/mud bricks while 8.87% used wood/bamboo (Tables 4a & 4b) 

D. Materials used for wall of dwelling units are highlighted in Tables 5a & 5b. It is observed that the walls of the dwelling units of most households 

(60.93%) are made with cement/blocks/bricks.  
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Other observations as presented in Tables 5a & 5b are as follows: 

-  Mud/Reed is still favoured after blocks/bricks as it accounts for 26%. 

E. From Tables 6a & 6b, 62.57% of the total regular household had the roofs of their dwelling units covered with corrugated metal/Zinc sheets. 

F. Over half of the entire dwelling units in the State are owned by the occupiers. Details from Tables 7a & 7b showed that 34.64% are rented, 

11.08% are occupied rent free, 1.65% are owned but not paid off, 0.57% are occupied by squatting while the balance of 0.25% are owned by 

others. 

G. Ownership status of dwelling units indicates that 59.09% of the dwelling units are owned by head of household. Other ownership status are: 

Private owned (Landlord) 16.38%, other household members 13.08%, Relative but not household member 3.48%, Spouse to head of household 

3.19%, Public/Government ownership 1.87%, Private employer 1.55%, Other Private agencies and others account for 0.87% and 0.48% 

respectively. 

H. The source of water for domestic purpose for majority of households is well. A total of 338,579 (44.37%) have well as source of water supply for 

domestics purpose. 

I. Highest proportion of the households (42.82%) had the pit latrines as means of toilet facility within their housing units. 

J. Most households used firewood as cooking fuel, followed closely by Kerosene. Smallest proportion of the households (0.09%) used solar as 

cooking fuel. 
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K.  Kerosene is used by 54.34% of the households as lighting fuel while electricity is used by 42.05% of the households for the same purpose. Solar 

energy is not widely used as the data showed that only 0.19% used it as lighting fuel. 

L. Majority of the households in the State (43.88%) disposed their solid waste in unapproved dump sites. 25.50% of the households burnt solid 

waste, 13.97% dropped solid waste at approved dumpsites. Solid wastes in 9.44% of the households are collected while it is buried in 5.62% 

households. 1.60% of the households disposed solid waste through other means. 

M. Access to Telephone in most regular households (42.03%) was at a business centre. 32.95% of the regular households had no access telephone. 

Other distributions of access to telephone are: At a neighbour nearby (9.81%), at a public telephone nearby (6.32%), place of work (5.91%), 

others (2.98%). 

N. A total of 362,119 (47.46%) do not have access to television. Other households had access to television through neighbours nearby (33.80%), 

place of work (7.53%), public television viewing centre nearby (5.62%) and other means (5.59%). 
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Table 1 

 

POPULATION BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT & DENSITY 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT                               

AREA  

SURFACE 

AREA(50KM) 

2006 POPULATION FIGURES 

% OF STATE 

POPULATION 

DENSITY 
 MALE FEMALE TOTAL 

AKOKO NORTH EAST 398.8 92,456 86,636 179,092 5.17 449.08 

AKOKO NORTH WEST 489.6 107,076 104,701 211,867 6.12 432.73 

AKOKO SOUTH EAST 462.0 42,175 40,268 82,443 2.38 178.45 

AKOKO SOUTH WEST 340.1 114,733 113,650 228,383 6.60 671.52 

AKURE NORTH 676.7 66,526 64,239 130,765 3.78 193.27 

AKURE SOUTH 318.0 178,672 181,596 360,268 10.41 903.38 

ESE ODO 1,406.8 79,812 78,444 158,256 4.57 112.49 

IDANRE 1,543.4 67,531 62,264 129,795 3.75 84.10 

IFEDORE 583.1 89,574 86,796 176,370 5.10 302.47 

ILAJE 708.3 146,859 142,979 289,838 8.37 726.78 

ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO 824.1 87,104 84,772 171,876 4.97 208.56 

IRELE 939.6 72861 71,275 144,136 4.16 153.40 

ODIGBO 1,710.5 116,299 115,988 232,287 6.71 135.80 

OKITIPUPA 650.0 117,594 116,544 234,138 6.77 360.21 

ONDO EAST 360.0 38,851 37,241 76,092 2.20 211.37 

ONDO WEST 950.8 141,759 147,109 288,868 8.35 303.82 

OSE 1,443.7 73,119 71,020 144,139 4.16 99.84 

OWO 993.7 112,056 110,206 222,262 6.42 223.67 

TOTAL 14,799.2 1,745,057 1,715,818 3,460,875   
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Fig 1: Population Density by Local Government Area 
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TABLE 2a 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF HOUSING UNITS IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA 

House on 

separate 

stand or yard 

Traditional/ 

Hut Structure 

made of 

traditional 

materials 

Flats in 

Block of 

Flats 

Semi-

detached 

house 

Rooms/Let in 

house 

Formal/ 

Improvised 

dwelling Others Total 

Akoko North East 19798 1046 4157 3186 6765 90 709 35751 

Akoko North West 25548 1023 7216 3725 6258 131 1024 44925 

Akoko South East 10519 149 2430 961 2175 17 99 16350 

Akoko South West 32327 570 5435 2515 7607 180 446 49080 

Akure North 15060 1089 3013 1584 7140 51 404 28341 

Akure South 22500 321 19226 3258 40494 205 1347 87351 

Ese-Odo 20587 9381 1598 1417 1505 47 107 34642 

Idanre 18182 753 1950 1365 6873 72 57 29252 

Ifedore 21529 367 4524 2327 7520 83 399 36749 

Ilaje 38113 12851 3596 4349 3343 210 866 63328 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 24653 685 1819 2066 5574 73 325 35195 

Irele 22596 1664 1682 2102 2756 39 268 31107 

Odigbo 30647 879 3885 3474 12332 223 1607 53047 

Okitipupa 33102 1558 5558 2854 9031 77 279 52459 

Ondo East 10474 376 855 852 2934 126 107 15724 

Ondo West 34802 1203 6167 3450 19207 232 3118 68179 

Ose 15752 1582 4013 2802 6731 115 609 31604 

Owo 26802 2500 3692 3923 12446 94 479 49936 

Total 422991 37997 80816 46210 160691 2065 12250 763020 

Percentage % 55.44 4.98 10.59 6.06 21.06 0.27 1.61 

Source: 2006  National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 2b:  

 

PERSENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF HOUSING UNITS IN ONDO-STATE 
 

LGA 

House on 

separate 

stand or yard 

Traditional/ 

Hut Structure 

made of 

traditional 

materials 

Flats in 

Block of 

Flats 

Semi-

detached 

house 

Rooms/Let in 

house 

Formal/ 

Improvised 

dwelling Others Total 

Akoko North East 55.38 2.93 11.63 8.91 18.92 0.25 1.98 4.69 

Akoko North West 56.87 2.28 16.06 8.29 13.93 0.29 2.28 5.89 

Akoko South East 64.34 0.91 14.86 5.88 13.30 0.10 0.61 2.14 

Akoko South West 65.87 1.16 11.07 5.12 15.50 0.37 0.91 6.43 

Akure North 53.14 3.84 10.63 5.59 25.19 0.18 1.43 3.71 

Akure South 25.76 0.37 22.01 3.73 46.36 0.23 1.54 11.45 

Ese-Odo 59.43 27.08 4.61 4.09 4.34 0.14 0.31 4.54 

Idanre 62.16 2.57 6.67 4.67 23.50 0.25 0.19 3.83 

Ifedore 58.58 1.00 12.31 6.33 20.46 0.23 1.09 4.82 

Ilaje 60.18 20.29 5.68 6.87 5.28 0.33 1.37 8.30 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 70.05 1.95 5.17 5.87 15.84 0.21 0.92 4.61 

Irele 72.64 5.35 5.41 6.76 8.86 0.13 0.86 4.08 

Odigbo 57.77 1.66 7.32 6.55 23.25 0.42 3.03 6.95 

Okitipupa 63.10 2.97 10.59 5.44 17.22 0.15 0.53 6.88 

Ondo East 66.61 2.39 5.44 5.42 18.66 0.80 0.68 2.06 

Ondo West 51.05 1.76 9.05 5.06 28.17 0.34 4.57 8.94 

Ose 49.84 5.01 12.70 8.87 21.30 0.36 1.93 4.14 

Owo 53.67 5.01 7.39 7.86 24.92 0.19 0.96 6.54 

Total 55.44 4.98 10.59 6.06 21.06 0.27 1.61 100 
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Fig 2: DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF HOUSING UNITS IN ONDO-STATE 
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Fig 3: DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF HOUSING UNIT AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA IN ONDO-STATE 
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Fig 4: % DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF HOUSING UNITS AND LGA  IN ONDO

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

A
k

o
k

o
 N

o
rt

h
 E

a
st

A
k

o
k

o
 N

o
rt

h
 W

e
st

A
k

o
k

o
 S

o
u

th
 E

a
st

A
k

o
k

o
 S

o
u

th
 W

e
st

A
k

u
re

 N
o

rt
h

House on Separate stand/yard Traditional/Hut Structure

7 

% DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF HOUSING UNITS AND LGA  IN ONDO

A
k

u
re

 S
o

u
th

E
se

-O
d

o

Id
a

n
re

If
e

d
o

re

Il
a

je

Il
e

-O
lu

ji
/O

k
e

ig
b

o

Ir
e

le

O
d

ig
b

o

O
k

it
ip

u
p

a

Traditional/Hut Structure Flats in Block of flats Semi-detached house Rooms/Let in house

% DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF HOUSING UNITS AND LGA  IN ONDO-STATE 

 

O
n

d
o

 E
a

st

O
n

d
o

 W
e

st

O
se

O
w

o

Formal Improvished dwelling Others



8 

 

Fig 5: % DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA  IN ONDO-STATE 
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TABLE 3a 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY NUMBER OF EXCLUSIVE SLEEPING ROOMS IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA 

No 

Sleeping 

Room One Room 

Two 

Rooms 

Three 

Rooms  

Four 

rooms 

Five 

Rooms Six Rooms  

Seven 

Rooms 

Eight 

Rooms 

and 

above 

Regular 

Household 

Akoko North East 4391 2577 5641 5162 3947 1767 2636 1401 8229 35751 

Akoko North West 4782 3066 6891 5056 4634 2873 4642 2730 10251 44925 

Akoko South East 1082 1512 2583 2078 2180 1065 1927 834 3089 16350 

Akoko South West 7284 5614 7039 4411 4208 2111 4407 2102 11904 49080 

Akure North 1741 5964 6111 4340 3980 1154 1873 586 2592 28341 

Akure South 7113 34122 16371 13259 7459 2217 2123 625 4062 87351 

Ese-Odo 2036 943 4031 6512 7718 4729 4356 1744 2573 34642 

Idanre 1495 6066 5081 3910 4552 1886 2220 691 3351 29252 

Ifedore 3888 2871 7033 5406 4449 2100 4091 1296 5615 36749 

Ilaje 6522 2124 5270 9326 11596 7426 7495 4365 9204 63328 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 2308 4169 6551 5269 7343 2466 3138 705 3246 35195 

Irele 3050 2934 5078 5043 4933 2492 3670 1101 2806 31107 

Odigbo 6089 11259 9786 6756 9027 2802 3373 748 3207 53047 

Okitipupa 2725 7936 8989 8716 8325 4232 5045 1427 5064 52459 

Ondo East 973 3460 3244 2389 3277 668 1008 165 540 15724 

Ondo West 9972 17761 11674 7647 7875 2534 4343 903 5470 68179 

Ose 2128 2909 6318 5317 4775 2029 3051 1064 4013 31604 

Owo 4507 12228 9757 6945 7299 2206 2501 881 3612 49936 

Total 72086 127515 127448 107542 107577 46757 61899 23368 88828 763020 

Percentage 9.45 16.71 16.70 14.09 14.10 6.13 8.11 3.06 11.64 

 

  Source: 2006 National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 3b 

PERSENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY NUMBER OF EXCLUSIVE SLEEPING ROOMS IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA 

No 

Sleeping 

Room 

One 

Room 

Two 

Rooms 

Three 

Rooms  

Four 

rooms 

Five 

Rooms Six Rooms  

Seven 

Rooms 

Eight 

Rooms 

and above 

Regular 

Household 

Akoko North East 12.28 7.21 15.78 14.44 11.04 4.94 7.37 3.92 23.02 4.69 

Akoko North West 10.64 6.82 15.34 11.25 10.31 6.40 10.33 6.08 22.82 5.89 

Akoko South East 6.62 9.25 15.80 12.71 13.33 6.51 11.79 5.10 18.89 2.14 

Akoko South West 14.84 11.44 14.34 8.99 8.57 4.30 8.98 4.28 24.25 6.43 

Akure North 6.14 21.04 21.56 15.31 14.04 4.07 6.61 2.07 9.15 3.71 

Akure South 8.14 39.06 18.74 15.18 8.54 2.54 2.43 0.72 4.65 11.45 

Ese-Odo 5.88 2.72 11.64 18.80 22.28 13.65 12.57 5.03 7.43 4.54 

Idanre 5.11 20.74 17.37 13.37 15.56 6.45 7.59 2.36 11.46 3.83 

Ifedore 10.58 7.81 19.14 14.71 12.11 5.71 11.13 3.53 15.28 4.82 

Ilaje 10.30 3.35 8.32 14.73 18.31 11.73 11.84 6.89 14.53 8.30 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 6.56 11.85 18.61 14.97 20.86 7.01 8.92 2.00 9.22 4.61 

Irele 9.80 9.43 16.32 16.21 15.86 8.01 11.80 3.54 9.02 4.08 

Odigbo 11.48 21.22 18.45 12.74 17.02 5.28 6.36 1.41 6.05 6.95 

Okitipupa 5.19 15.13 17.14 16.61 15.87 8.07 9.62 2.72 9.65 6.88 

Ondo East 6.19 22.00 20.63 15.19 20.84 4.25 6.41 1.05 3.43 2.06 

Ondo West 14.63 26.05 17.12 11.22 11.55 3.72 6.37 1.32 8.02 8.94 

Ose 6.73 9.20 19.99 16.82 15.11 6.42 9.65 3.37 12.70 4.14 

Owo 9.03 24.49 19.54 13.91 14.62 4.42 5.01 1.76 7.23 6.54 

Total 9.45 16.71 16.70 14.09 14.10 6.13 8.11 3.06 11.64 100 
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Fig. 7 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY NUMBER OF EXCLUSIVE SLEEPING ROOMS AND LGA IN ONDO
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TABLE 4a 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF MAIN MATERIAL USED FOR FLOOR OF DWELLING UNITS IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Earth/Mud/     

Mud Bricks 

Wood/Bamboo Cement/Concrete Stone Burnt 

Brick 

Vinyl 

Tiles 

Ceramic 

Marble 

tiles 

Terrazzo Others Total 

Akoko North East 7218 822 25821 442 396 289 367 304 92 35751 

Akoko North West 7730 1075 33748 666 380 290 503 511 22 44925 

Akoko South East 2277 140 13511 54 63 57 156 69 23 16350 

Akoko South West 9097 702 37601 444 217 290 340 334 55 49080 

Akure North 9886 500 17132 130 178 111 147 215 42 28341 

Akure South 7290 474 75448 385 310 1141 1066 1182 55 87351 

Ese-Odo 4707 17980 10910 119 146 48 87 153 492 34642 

Idanre 13126 585 15023 34 121 46 153 104 60 29252 

Ifedore 5751 658 28892 214 301 272 358 237 66 36749 

Ilaje 5966 38283 17227 554 231 126 225 99 617 63328 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 12988 451 20942 97 219 175 150 132 41 35195 

Irele 11607 1146 17105 329 280 122 297 94 127 31107 

Odigbo 18650 895 31968 322 452 168 410 112 70 53047 

Okitipupa 10752 1057 38469 421 605 332 514 238 71 52459 

Ondo East 8284 256 6890 68 105 30 36 46 9 15724 

Ondo West 23236 891 42041 292 342 277 431 580 89 68179 

Ose 8883 647 20896 207 209 113 307 251 91 31604 

Owo 18073 1086 28830 215 954 175 297 213 93 49936 

Total 185521 67648 482454 4993 5509 4062 5844 4874 2115 763020 

Percentage % 24.31 8.87 63.23 0.65 0.72 0.53 0.77 0.64 0.28 

 

Source: 2006  National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 4b 

PERSENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF MAIN MATERIAL USED FOR FLOOR OF DWELLING UNITS IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Earth/Mud/     

Mud Bricks 

Wood/Bamboo Cement/Concrete Stone Burnt 

Brick 

Vinyl 

Tiles 

Ceramic 

Marble 

tiles 

Terrazzo Others Total 

Akoko North East 20.19 2.30 72.22 1.24 1.11 0.81 1.03 0.85 0.26 4.69 

Akoko North West 17.21 2.39 75.12 1.48 0.85 0.65 1.12 1.14 0.05 5.89 

Akoko South East 13.93 0.86 82.64 0.33 0.39 0.35 0.95 0.42 0.14 2.14 

Akoko South West 18.54 1.43 76.61 0.90 0.44 0.59 0.69 0.68 0.11 6.43 

Akure North 34.88 1.76 60.45 0.46 0.63 0.39 0.52 0.76 0.15 3.71 

Akure South 8.35 0.54 86.37 0.44 0.35 1.31 1.22 1.35 0.06 11.45 

Ese-Odo 13.59 51.90 31.49 0.34 0.42 0.14 0.25 0.44 1.42 4.54 

Idanre 44.87 2.00 51.36 0.12 0.41 0.16 0.52 0.36 0.21 3.83 

Ifedore 15.65 1.79 78.62 0.58 0.82 0.74 0.97 0.64 0.18 4.82 

Ilaje 9.42 60.45 27.20 0.87 0.36 0.20 0.36 0.16 0.97 8.30 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 36.90 1.28 59.50 0.28 0.62 0.50 0.43 0.38 0.12 4.61 

Irele 37.31 3.68 54.99 1.06 0.90 0.39 0.95 0.30 0.41 4.08 

Odigbo 35.16 1.69 60.26 0.61 0.85 0.32 0.77 0.21 0.13 6.95 

Okitipupa 20.50 2.01 73.33 0.80 1.15 0.63 0.98 0.45 0.14 6.88 

Ondo East 52.68 1.63 43.82 0.43 0.67 0.19 0.23 0.29 0.06 2.06 

Ondo West 34.08 1.31 61.66 0.43 0.50 0.41 0.63 0.85 0.13 8.94 

Ose 28.11 2.05 66.12 0.65 0.66 0.36 0.97 0.79 0.29 4.14 

Owo 36.19 2.17 57.73 0.43 1.91 0.35 0.59 0.43 0.19 6.54 

Total 24.31 8.87 63.23 0.65 0.72 0.53 0.77 0.64 0.28 100 
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Fig. 10: 

Distribution of Regularhouseholds by type of main Flooring material of dwelling units  and LGA
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Fig. 11: 
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TABLE 5a 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF MAIN MATERIAL USED FOR WALL OF DWELLING UNIT IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Mud / Reed Wood / Bamboo Stone Cement / Blocks 

/ Bricks 

Metal / Zinc 

Sheet 

Other Total 

Akoko North East 6910 1099 382 26246 920 194 35751 

Akoko North West 7844 1470 784 33342 1391 94 44925 

Akoko South East 2485 249 97 13022 453 44 16350 

Akoko South West 10092 547 269 36578 1471 123 49080 

Akure North 10656 590 155 16456 431 53 28341 

Akure South 7554 473 169 78042 939 174 87351 

Ese-Odo 4342 19411 58 8960 1075 796 34642 

Idanre 13714 520 50 14466 448 54 29252 

Ifedore 6441 490 295 28855 574 94 36749 

Ilaje 4882 41057 392 13787 2552 658 63328 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 14444 522 135 19525 343 226 35195 

Irele 13665 1107 407 14383 1440 105 31107 

Odigbo 20946 1053 525 29173 1175 175 53047 

Okitipupa 10632 1312 349 38164 1763 239 52459 

Ondo East 8858 190 62 6386 212 16 15724 

Ondo West 24844 637 683 41015 812 188 68179 

Ose 9393 749 215 19997 1131 119 31604 

Owo 20707 1495 226 26536 885 87 49936 

Total 198409 72971 5253 464933 18015 3439 763020 

Percentage % 26.00 9.56 0.69 60.93 2.36 0.45 

 
Source: 2006 National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 5b 

  PERSENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF MAIN MATERIAL USED FOR WALL OF DWELLING UNIT IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Mud / Reed Wood / Bamboo Stone Cement / Blocks 

/ Bricks 

Metal / Zinc 

Sheet 

Other Total 

Akoko North East 19.33 3.07 1.07 73.41 2.57 0.54 4.69 

Akoko North West 17.46 3.27 1.75 74.22 3.10 0.21 5.89 

Akoko South East 15.20 1.52 0.59 79.65 2.77 0.27 2.14 

Akoko South West 20.56 1.11 0.55 74.53 3.00 0.25 6.43 

Akure North 37.60 2.08 0.55 58.06 1.52 0.19 3.71 

Akure South 8.65 0.54 0.19 89.34 1.07 0.20 11.45 

Ese-Odo 12.53 56.03 0.17 25.86 3.10 2.30 4.54 

Idanre 46.88 1.78 0.17 49.45 1.53 0.18 3.83 

Ifedore 17.53 1.33 0.80 78.52 1.56 0.26 4.82 

Ilaje 7.71 64.83 0.62 21.77 4.03 1.04 8.30 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 41.04 1.48 0.38 55.48 0.97 0.64 4.61 

Irele 43.93 3.56 1.31 46.24 4.63 0.34 4.08 

Odigbo 39.49 1.99 0.99 54.99 2.22 0.33 6.95 

Okitipupa 20.27 2.50 0.67 72.75 3.36 0.46 6.88 

Ondo East 56.33 1.21 0.39 40.61 1.35 0.10 2.06 

Ondo West 36.44 0.93 1.00 60.16 1.19 0.28 8.94 

Ose 29.72 2.37 0.68 63.27 3.58 0.38 4.14 

Owo 41.47 2.99 0.45 53.14 1.77 0.17 6.54 

Total 26.00 9.56 0.69 60.93 2.36 0.45 100 
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Fig. 15: 
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TABLE 6a 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF MAIN MATERIAL FOR ROOF OF DWELLING UNITS IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Thatch/ 

Palm 

leaves/ 

Raffia 

Wood/ 

Bamboo 

Earth / 

Mud / 

Mud 

Bricks 

Corrugated 

Metal /Zinc 

Sheet 

Slate/ 

Abestos 

Cement/ 

Concrete 

Roofing 

Tiles 

Others Total 

Akoko North East 918 2212 1451 18698 6585 4032 1749 106 35751 

Akoko North West 1651 2683 1362 23833 8747 4424 2105 120 44925 

Akoko South East 333 475 375 11310 2058 1447 310 42 16350 

Akoko South West 761 1326 1154 34742 5556 3934 1532 75 49080 

Akure North 1224 2098 1280 18416 2888 1640 653 142 28341 

Akure South 515 1874 1110 50461 24454 6860 1842 235 87351 

Ese-Odo 9842 8338 574 12994 1708 875 254 57 34642 

Idanre 896 1366 1171 21968 2390 1025 315 121 29252 

Ifedore 559 1465 906 23633 6465 2508 1045 168 36749 

Ilaje 6500 18337 797 31596 3051 1674 1215 158 63328 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 743 1653 1540 25740 3143 1408 593 375 35195 

Irele 2740 1869 1485 19201 2785 2059 870 98 31107 

Odigbo 1749 2077 1896 37184 5231 3039 1635 236 53047 

Okitipupa 2758 1384 1299 30412 11585 3751 1093 177 52459 

Ondo East 281 893 780 12383 551 571 247 18 15724 

Ondo West 2045 3123 2001 47903 7601 4097 1095 314 68179 

Ose 1731 1128 1119 23147 1760 1940 672 107 31604 

Owo 2009 2958 1836 33815 5489 2765 944 120 49936 

Total 37255 55259 22136 477436 102047 48049 18169 2669 763020 

Percentage % 4.88 7.24 2.90 62.57 13.37 6.30 2.38 0.35 

 
Source: 2006 National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 6b 

PERSENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF MAIN MATERIAL FOR ROOF OF DWELLING UNITS IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Thatch/ 

Palm 

leaves/ 

Raffia 

Wood/ 

Bamboo 

Earth / 

Mud / 

Mud 

Bricks 

Corrugated 

Metal /Zinc 

Sheet 

Slate/ 

Abestos 

Cement/ 

Concrete 

Roofing 

Tiles 

Others Total 

Akoko North East 2.57 6.19 4.06 52.30 18.42 11.28 4.89 0.30 100 

Akoko North West 3.68 5.97 3.03 53.05 19.47 9.85 4.69 0.27 100 

Akoko South East 2.04 2.91 2.29 69.17 12.59 8.85 1.90 0.26 100 

Akoko South West 1.55 2.70 2.35 70.79 11.32 8.02 3.12 0.15 100 

Akure North 4.32 7.40 4.52 64.98 10.19 5.79 2.30 0.50 100 

Akure South 0.59 2.15 1.27 57.77 28.00 7.85 2.11 0.27 100 

Ese-Odo 28.41 24.07 1.66 37.51 4.93 2.53 0.73 0.16 100 

Idanre 3.06 4.67 4.00 75.10 8.17 3.50 1.08 0.41 100 

Ifedore 1.52 3.99 2.47 64.31 17.59 6.82 2.84 0.46 100 

Ilaje 10.26 28.96 1.26 49.89 4.82 2.64 1.92 0.25 100 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 2.11 4.70 4.38 73.14 8.93 4.00 1.68 1.07 100 

Irele 8.81 6.01 4.77 61.73 8.95 6.62 2.80 0.32 100 

Odigbo 3.30 3.92 3.57 70.10 9.86 5.73 3.08 0.44 100 

Okitipupa 5.26 2.64 2.48 57.97 22.08 7.15 2.08 0.34 100 

Ondo East 1.79 5.68 4.96 78.75 3.50 3.63 1.57 0.11 100 

Ondo West 3.00 4.58 2.93 70.26 11.15 6.01 1.61 0.46 100 

Ose 5.48 3.57 3.54 73.24 5.57 6.14 2.13 0.34 100 

Owo 4.02 5.92 3.68 67.72 10.99 5.54 1.89 0.24 100 

Total 91.76 126.01 57.22 1147.77 216.53 111.94 42.42 6.34 1800 

Percentage % 5.10 7.00 3.18 63.77 12.03 6.22 2.36 0.35 
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Fig. 16: 
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Fig. 17: 
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Fig. 18: 
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Fig. 19: 
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TABLE 7a 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TENURE STATUS OF DWELLING UNITS IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Owned Owned but not 

paid off 

Rented Occupied Rent 

free 

Squatting Others Total 

Akoko North East 17244 956 12586 4463 315 187 35751 

Akoko North West 25819 1548 8824 7848 644 242 44925 

Akoko South East 10067 179 2738 3160 135 71 16350 

Akoko South West 29283 774 9691 8991 245 96 49080 

Akure North 11888 269 11937 4076 104 67 28341 

Akure South 24063 529 56369 5835 346 209 87351 

Ese-Odo 27438 232 3692 3133 80 67 34642 

Idanre 13268 253 10662 4971 50 48 29252 

Ifedore 18160 510 13034 4787 156 102 36749 

Ilaje 47791 1818 7061 5888 699 71 63328 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 18945 423 11691 3871 176 89 35195 

Irele 21598 636 6524 2173 140 36 31107 

Odigbo 27082 1033 21565 3133 153 81 53047 

Okitipupa 28072 549 18785 4587 200 266 52459 

Ondo East 7752 126 6377 1389 58 22 15724 

Ondo West 26192 1737 33482 6138 526 104 68179 

Ose 16196 437 10205 4528 164 74 31604 

Owo 24494 538 19075 5554 191 84 49936 

Total 395352 12547 264298 84525 4382 1916 763020 

Percentage % 51.81 1.64 34.64 11.08 0.57 0.25   

Source: 2006  National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 7b 

PERSENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TENURE STATUS OF DWELLING UNITS IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Owned Owned but not 

paid off 

Rented Occupied Rent 

free 

Squatting Others Total 

Akoko North East 48.23 2.67 35.20 12.48 0.88 0.52 100 

Akoko North West 57.47 3.45 19.64 17.47 1.43 0.54 100 

Akoko South East 61.57 1.09 16.75 19.33 0.83 0.43 100 

Akoko South West 59.66 1.58 19.75 18.32 0.50 0.20 100 

Akure North 41.95 0.95 42.12 14.38 0.37 0.24 100 

Akure South 27.55 0.61 64.53 6.68 0.40 0.24 100 

Ese-Odo 79.20 0.67 10.66 9.04 0.23 0.19 100 

Idanre 45.36 0.86 36.45 16.99 0.17 0.16 100 

Ifedore 49.42 1.39 35.47 13.03 0.42 0.28 100 

Ilaje 75.47 2.87 11.15 9.30 1.10 0.11 100 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 53.83 1.20 33.22 11.00 0.50 0.25 100 

Irele 69.43 2.04 20.97 6.99 0.45 0.12 100 

Odigbo 51.05 1.95 40.65 5.91 0.29 0.15 100 

Okitipupa 53.51 1.05 35.81 8.74 0.38 0.51 100 

Ondo East 49.30 0.80 40.56 8.83 0.37 0.14 100 

Ondo West 38.42 2.55 49.11 9.00 0.77 0.15 100 

Ose 51.25 1.38 32.29 14.33 0.52 0.23 100 

Owo 49.05 1.08 38.20 11.12 0.38 0.17 100 

Total 961.72 28.19 582.52 212.94 9.99 4.64 1800 
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Fig. 20: 
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Fig. 21: 
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Fig. 22: 

% DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TENURE STATUS OF DWELLING UNITS AND LGA
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Fig. 23 
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TABLE 8a 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY OWNERSHIP STATUS OF DWELLING UNITS IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Head of  

Household 

Spouse to 

head of 

household 

Other 

household 

member 

Relative 

but not 

household 

member 

Privately 

owned 

(Landlord) 

Private 

Employer 

Other 

Private 

agencies 

Public/ 

Government 

ownership 

Others Total 

Akoko North East 19757 1292 5919 1925 5165 504 287 731 171 35751 

Akoko North West 28292 1119 7889 2525 3206 565 355 879 95 44925 

Akoko South East 10879 443 2672 988 963 132 46 182 45 16350 

Akoko South West 32030 1261 7643 2454 3916 275 131 1204 166 49080 

Akure North 14596 724 3608 1058 6400 838 349 637 131 28341 

Akure South 37016 3296 9520 1492 29567 1828 1031 2771 830 87351 

Ese-Odo 28299 925 2017 1085 1657 221 147 265 26 34642 

Idanre 16336 1091 4437 970 4875 939 94 380 130 29252 

Ifedore 21850 990 6314 1119 4922 524 180 673 177 36749 

Ilaje 48272 1236 6815 1869 3291 439 435 905 66 63328 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 21588 1132 4563 1113 5342 654 186 434 183 35195 

Irele 22770 1169 2955 864 2300 311 270 402 66 31107 

Odigbo 30084 2280 7394 1018 9252 1020 880 872 247 53047 

Okitipupa 31119 1694 5312 2102 9802 625 140 1421 244 52459 

Ondo East 8668 533 2080 310 3510 319 77 149 78 15724 

Ondo West 31380 2715 10240 1977 17453 1366 1412 1139 497 68179 

Ose 18892 742 4259 1755 4611 379 362 419 185 31604 

Owo 29064 1711 6175 1926 8740 895 273 818 334 49936 

Total 450892 24353 99812 26550 124972 11834 6655 14281 3671 763020 

Percentage % 59.09 3.19 13.08 3.48 16.38 1.55 0.87 1.87 0.48   

Source: 2006  National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 8b 

PERSENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY OWNERSHIP STATUS OF DWELLING UNITS IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Head of  

Household 

Spouse to 

head of 

household 

Other 

household 

member 

Relative 

but not 

household 

member 

Privately 

owned 

(Landlord) 

Private 

Employer 

Other 

Private 

agencies 

Public/ 

Government 

ownership 

Others Total 

Akoko North East 55.26 3.61 16.56 5.38 14.45 1.41 0.80 2.04 0.48 100 

Akoko North West 62.98 2.49 17.56 5.62 7.14 1.26 0.79 1.96 0.21 100 

Akoko South East 66.54 2.71 16.34 6.04 5.89 0.81 0.28 1.11 0.28 100 

Akoko South West 65.26 2.57 15.57 5.00 7.98 0.56 0.27 2.45 0.34 100 

Akure North 51.50 2.55 12.73 3.73 22.58 2.96 1.23 2.25 0.46 100 

Akure South 42.38 3.77 10.90 1.71 33.85 2.09 1.18 3.17 0.95 100 

Ese-Odo 81.69 2.67 5.82 3.13 4.78 0.64 0.42 0.76 0.08 100 

Idanre 55.85 3.73 15.17 3.32 16.67 3.21 0.32 1.30 0.44 100 

Ifedore 59.46 2.69 17.18 3.04 13.39 1.43 0.49 1.83 0.48 100 

Ilaje 76.23 1.95 10.76 2.95 5.20 0.69 0.69 1.43 0.10 100 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 61.34 3.22 12.96 3.16 15.18 1.86 0.53 1.23 0.52 100 

Irele 73.20 3.76 9.50 2.78 7.39 1.00 0.87 1.29 0.21 100 

Odigbo 56.71 4.30 13.94 1.92 17.44 1.92 1.66 1.64 0.47 100 

Okitipupa 59.32 3.23 10.13 4.01 18.69 1.19 0.27 2.71 0.47 100 

Ondo East 55.13 3.39 13.23 1.97 22.32 2.03 0.49 0.95 0.50 100 

Ondo West 46.03 3.98 15.02 2.90 25.60 2.00 2.07 1.67 0.73 100 

Ose 59.78 2.35 13.48 5.55 14.59 1.20 1.15 1.33 0.59 100 

Owo 58.20 3.43 12.37 3.86 17.50 1.79 0.55 1.64 0.67 100 

Total 1086.84 56.40 239.21 66.08 270.63 28.05 14.05 30.77 7.96 1800 
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Fig. 24: 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY OWNERSHIP STATUS OF DWELLING UNITS IN ONDO-STATE
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Fig. 25: 
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Fig. 26: 
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Fig. 27: 
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TABLE 9a 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY SOURCE OF WATER SUPPLY FOR DOMESTIC PURPOSE IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Pipe-

borne 

inside 

dwelling 

Pipe-

borne 

outside 

dwelling 

Tanker 

supply 

/water 

vendor 

Well Bore-

hole 

Rain 

water 

River/ 

Stream/ 

Spring 

Dugout/ 

Pond/ 

Lake/Dam/ 

Pool 

Other Total 

Akoko North East 566 773 260 20935 2553 2451 6973 757 483 35751 

Akoko North West 1220 1017 487 24170 3983 3120 8909 871 1148 44925 

Akoko South East 223 235 64 10681 1963 319 2623 184 58 16350 

Akoko South West 518 628 299 26134 8018 2365 9603 811 704 49080 

Akure North 192 555 155 15550 1679 1215 7943 452 600 28341 

Akure South 1902 1669 1341 71390 2811 4237 3460 138 403 87351 

Ese-Odo 334 470 186 5112 2964 776 24330 218 252 34642 

Idanre 278 466 92 16897 654 176 10427 152 110 29252 

Ifedore 2957 4574 305 17759 5023 1239 4445 157 290 36749 

Ilaje 461 636 4212 14666 2144 11355 24830 2033 2991 63328 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 736 1630 141 14718 1299 862 14675 166 968 35195 

Irele 321 648 1836 1897 7178 858 16024 169 2176 31107 

Odigbo 1042 2288 361 21567 4056 3590 17893 158 2092 53047 

Okitipupa 1341 4186 1504 3074 22020 632 19009 189 504 52459 

Ondo East 158 991 54 3719 583 326 9306 130 457 15724 

Ondo West 336 968 293 42335 1359 5778 14465 215 2430 68179 

Ose 605 855 706 5903 4772 934 16438 523 868 31604 

Owo 718 1621 379 22072 3057 1987 18742 772 588 49936 

Total 13908 24210 12675 338579 76116 42220 230095 8095 17122 763020 

Percentage % 2 3 2 44 10 6 30 1 2 

 
Source: 2006  National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 9b 

       PERSENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY SOURCE OF WATER SUPPLY FOR DOMESTIC PURPOSE IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Pipe-borne 

inside 

dwelling 

Pipe-borne 

outside 

dwelling 

Tanker 

supply 

/water 

vendor 

Well Bore-hole Rain 

water 

River/ 

Stream/ 

Spring 

Dugout/ 

Pond/ 

Lake/Dam/ 

Pool 

Other Total 

Akoko North East 1.58 2.16 0.73 58.56 7.14 6.86 19.50 2.12 1.35 100 

Akoko North West 2.72 2.26 1.08 53.80 8.87 6.94 19.83 1.94 2.56 100 

Akoko South East 1.36 1.44 0.39 65.33 12.01 1.95 16.04 1.13 0.35 100 

Akoko South West 1.06 1.28 0.61 53.25 16.34 4.82 19.57 1.65 1.43 100 

Akure North 0.68 1.96 0.55 54.87 5.92 4.29 28.03 1.59 2.12 100 

Akure South 2.18 1.91 1.54 81.73 3.22 4.85 3.96 0.16 0.46 100 

Ese-Odo 0.96 1.36 0.54 14.76 8.56 2.24 70.23 0.63 0.73 100 

Idanre 0.95 1.59 0.31 57.76 2.24 0.60 35.65 0.52 0.38 100 

Ifedore 8.05 12.45 0.83 48.33 13.67 3.37 12.10 0.43 0.79 100 

Ilaje 0.73 1.00 6.65 23.16 3.39 17.93 39.21 3.21 4.72 100 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 2.09 4.63 0.40 41.82 3.69 2.45 41.70 0.47 2.75 100 

Irele 1.03 2.08 5.90 6.10 23.08 2.76 51.51 0.54 7.00 100 

Odigbo 1.96 4.31 0.68 40.66 7.65 6.77 33.73 0.30 3.94 100 

Okitipupa 2.56 7.98 2.87 5.86 41.98 1.20 36.24 0.36 0.96 100 

Ondo East 1.00 6.30 0.34 23.65 3.71 2.07 59.18 0.83 2.91 100 

Ondo West 0.49 1.42 0.43 62.09 1.99 8.47 21.22 0.32 3.56 100 

Ose 1.91 2.71 2.23 18.68 15.10 2.96 52.01 1.65 2.75 100 

Owo 1.44 3.25 0.76 44.20 6.12 3.98 37.53 1.55 1.18 100 

Total 32.76 60.09 26.84 754.59 184.65 84.51 597.23 19.39 39.93 1800 
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Fig. 28: 
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Fig. 29: 
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Fig. 30: 
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TABLE 10a 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF TOILET FACILITY IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Water Closet 

(WC) 

Pit latrine Bucket / Pan Toilet Facility 

in another 

dwelling 

Public Toilet Nearby (bush/ 

beach/field) 

Others Total 

Akoko North East 4033 14791 977 540 3273 12052 85 35751 

Akoko North West 4728 13521 1025 568 4309 20694 80 44925 

Akoko South East 1229 4223 193 105 792 9782 26 16350 

Akoko South West 3834 18962 833 647 3517 21180 107 49080 

Akure North 2705 5974 325 188 1350 17656 143 28341 

Akure South 33046 42451 580 226 657 10299 92 87351 

Ese-Odo 1585 9679 229 399 1309 21251 190 34642 

Idanre 1593 9749 287 122 280 17154 67 29252 

Ifedore 5093 15284 764 270 1730 13543 65 36749 

Ilaje 2987 8808 1172 2305 16556 31006 494 63328 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 1772 17826 303 321 1479 13349 145 35195 

Irele 720 21208 677 313 2365 5744 80 31107 

Odigbo 3453 31147 811 431 2927 14181 97 53047 

Okitipupa 5007 39706 1218 402 1108 4956 62 52459 

Ondo East 900 3932 125 69 612 10073 13 15724 

Ondo West 8647 40471 687 303 2549 15453 69 68179 

Ose 2580 10316 565 397 1637 16055 54 31604 

Owo 4818 18654 304 338 1369 24383 70 49936 

Total 88730 326702 11075 7944 47819 278811 1939 763020 

Percentage % 11.63 42.82 1.45 1.04 6.27 36.54 0.25 

 Source: 2006  National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 10b 

PERSENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF TOILET FACILITY IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Water Closet 

(WC) 

Pit laterine Bucket / Pan Toilet Facility 

in another 

dwelling 

Public Toilet Nearby (bush/ 

beach/field) 

Others Total 

Akoko North East 11.28 41.37 2.73 1.51 9.15 33.71 0.24 100 

Akoko North West 10.52 30.10 2.28 1.26 9.59 46.06 0.18 100 

Akoko South East 7.52 25.83 1.18 0.64 4.84 59.83 0.16 100 

Akoko South West 7.81 38.63 1.70 1.32 7.17 43.15 0.22 100 

Akure North 9.54 21.08 1.15 0.66 4.76 62.30 0.50 100 

Akure South 37.83 48.60 0.66 0.26 0.75 11.79 0.11 100 

Ese-Odo 4.58 27.94 0.66 1.15 3.78 61.34 0.55 100 

Idanre 5.45 33.33 0.98 0.42 0.96 58.64 0.23 100 

Ifedore 13.86 41.59 2.08 0.73 4.71 36.85 0.18 100 

Ilaje 4.72 13.91 1.85 3.64 26.14 48.96 0.78 100 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 5.03 50.65 0.86 0.91 4.20 37.93 0.41 100 

Irele 2.31 68.18 2.18 1.01 7.60 18.47 0.26 100 

Odigbo 6.51 58.72 1.53 0.81 5.52 26.73 0.18 100 

Okitipupa 9.54 75.69 2.32 0.77 2.11 9.45 0.12 100 

Ondo East 5.72 25.01 0.79 0.44 3.89 64.06 0.08 100 

Ondo West 12.68 59.36 1.01 0.44 3.74 22.67 0.10 100 

Ose 8.16 32.64 1.79 1.26 5.18 50.80 0.17 100 

Owo 9.65 37.36 0.61 0.68 2.74 48.83 0.14 100 

Total 172.73 729.97 26.36 17.91 106.85 741.58 4.60 1800 
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Fig. 31: 
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Fig. 32: 
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Fig. 33: 
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TABLE 11a 

                   DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF COOKING FUEL IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Electricity Gas Kerosene Fire-wood Coal Animal 

dung 

/Sawdust 

/Coconut 

husk 

Solar Others Total 

Akoko North East 1232 476 11846 20546 1383 198 32 38 35751 

Akoko North West 3178 808 10431 28636 1549 205 61 57 44925 

Akoko South East 376 213 4469 11123 116 26 7 20 16350 

Akoko South West 1526 635 13396 32685 558 133 49 98 49080 

Akure North 540 302 6465 20458 451 95 11 19 28341 

Akure South 2676 2036 55814 24368 1030 1189 22 216 87351 

Ese-Odo 272 224 5414 28454 141 101 28 8 34642 

Idanre 343 159 5961 22562 85 115 14 13 29252 

Ifedore 1601 640 12539 21509 323 32 44 61 36749 

Ilaje 770 310 13887 45320 2706 253 42 40 63328 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 562 263 8049 25657 438 150 25 51 35195 

Irele 1023 168 4784 24652 354 65 44 17 31107 

Odigbo 2784 394 13967 34122 1265 240 122 153 53047 

Okitipupa 1647 719 15615 33939 282 157 31 69 52459 

Ondo East 141 76 2584 12684 194 26 12 7 15724 

Ondo West 4024 663 23696 37043 2149 492 41 71 68179 

Ose 771 406 8149 21739 358 105 48 28 31604 

Owo 1443 372 12740 34447 551 238 67 78 49936 

Total 24909 8864 229806 479944 13933 3820 700 1044 763020 

Percentage % 3.26 1.16 30.12 62.90 1.83 0.50 0.09 0.14 

 

Source: 2006 National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 11b 

PERSENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE OF COOKING FUEL IN ONDO-STATE 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LGA Electricity Gas Kerosene Fire-wood Coal Animal dung 

/Sawdust 

/Coconut husk 

Solar Others Total 

Akoko North East 3.45 1.33 33.13 57.47 3.87 0.55 0.09 0.11 100 

Akoko North West 7.07 1.80 23.22 63.74 3.45 0.46 0.14 0.13 100 

Akoko South East 2.30 1.30 27.33 68.03 0.71 0.16 0.04 0.12 100 

Akoko South West 3.11 1.29 27.29 66.60 1.14 0.27 0.10 0.20 100 

Akure North 1.91 1.07 22.81 72.19 1.59 0.34 0.04 0.07 100 

Akure South 3.06 2.33 63.90 27.90 1.18 1.36 0.03 0.25 100 

Ese-Odo 0.79 0.65 15.63 82.14 0.41 0.29 0.08 0.02 100 

Idanre 1.17 0.54 20.38 77.13 0.29 0.39 0.05 0.04 100 

Ifedore 4.36 1.74 34.12 58.53 0.88 0.09 0.12 0.17 100 

Ilaje 1.22 0.49 21.93 71.56 4.27 0.40 0.07 0.06 100 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 1.60 0.75 22.87 72.90 1.24 0.43 0.07 0.14 100 

Irele 3.29 0.54 15.38 79.25 1.14 0.21 0.14 0.05 100 

Odigbo 5.25 0.74 26.33 64.32 2.38 0.45 0.23 0.29 100 

Okitipupa 3.14 1.37 29.77 64.70 0.54 0.30 0.06 0.13 100 

Ondo East 0.90 0.48 16.43 80.67 1.23 0.17 0.08 0.04 100 

Ondo West 5.90 0.97 34.76 54.33 3.15 0.72 0.06 0.10 100 

Ose 2.44 1.28 25.78 68.79 1.13 0.33 0.15 0.09 100 

Owo 2.89 0.74 25.51 68.98 1.10 0.48 0.13 0.16 100 

Total 53.83 19.43 486.58 1199.22 29.71 7.39 1.67 2.18 1800 
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Fig. 34: 
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Fig. 35: 
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Fig. 36: 
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TABLE 12a 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY MAIN TYPE OF LIGHTING FUEL IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Electricity Gas Kerosene Candle Solar Others Total 

Akoko North East 16179 277 17610 1350 148 187 35751 

Akoko North West 23771 952 18605 1161 264 172 44925 

Akoko South East 8054 46 8080 137 13 20 16350 

Akoko South West 21072 276 26747 651 126 208 49080 

Akure North 13803 82 13602 659 43 152 28341 

Akure South 64856 686 19223 1912 114 560 87351 

Ese-Odo 2890 103 31278 269 33 69 34642 

Idanre 9194 101 19427 433 8 89 29252 

Ifedore 24472 226 11674 273 39 65 36749 

Ilaje 4548 327 55072 3078 110 193 63328 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 14601 123 19744 588 55 84 35195 

Irele 3038 214 27139 613 43 60 31107 

Odigbo 15348 480 34571 2198 158 292 53047 

Okitipupa 25554 382 25957 417 43 106 52459 

Ondo East 2812 33 12632 211 10 26 15724 

Ondo West 38914 1320 25579 2006 125 235 68179 

Ose 8720 110 22009 472 86 207 31604 

Owo 23104 146 25664 631 49 342 49936 

Total 320930 5884 414613 17059 1467 3067 763020 

Percentage % 42.06 0.77 54.34 2.24 0.19 0.40 

 
Source: 2006  National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 12b 

PERSENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY MAIN TYPE OF LIGHTING FUEL IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Electricity Gas Kerosene Candle Solar Others Total 

Akoko North East 45.25 0.77 49.26 3.78 0.41 0.52 100 

Akoko North West 52.91 2.12 41.41 2.58 0.59 0.38 100 

Akoko South East 49.26 0.28 49.42 0.84 0.08 0.12 100 

Akoko South West 42.93 0.56 54.50 1.33 0.26 0.42 100 

Akure North 48.70 0.29 47.99 2.33 0.15 0.54 100 

Akure South 74.25 0.79 22.01 2.19 0.13 0.64 100 

Ese-Odo 8.34 0.30 90.29 0.78 0.10 0.20 100 

Idanre 31.43 0.35 66.41 1.48 0.03 0.30 100 

Ifedore 66.59 0.61 31.77 0.74 0.11 0.18 100 

Ilaje 7.18 0.52 86.96 4.86 0.17 0.30 100 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 41.49 0.35 56.10 1.67 0.16 0.24 100 

Irele 9.77 0.69 87.24 1.97 0.14 0.19 100 

Odigbo 28.93 0.90 65.17 4.14 0.30 0.55 100 

Okitipupa 48.71 0.73 49.48 0.79 0.08 0.20 100 

Ondo East 17.88 0.21 80.34 1.34 0.06 0.17 100 

Ondo West 57.08 1.94 37.52 2.94 0.18 0.34 100 

Ose 27.59 0.35 69.64 1.49 0.27 0.65 100 

Owo 46.27 0.29 51.39 1.26 0.10 0.68 100 

Total 704.57 12.04 1036.90 36.52 3.31 6.65 1800 
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Fig. 37: 
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Fig. 38: 
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TABLE 13a 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY METHOD OF SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL IN ONDO-STATE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LGA Collected Buried by 

Household 

Public 

Approved 

Dumpsite 

Unapproved 

dumpsite 

Burnt by 

household 

Others Total 

Akoko North East 3360 2185 9402 13098 7205 501 35751 

Akoko North West 2887 2555 8563 19044 10821 1055 44925 

Akoko South East 794 468 2900 9622 2505 61 16350 

Akoko South West 2219 2703 7610 25748 10368 432 49080 

Akure North 1078 1104 2879 14668 8100 512 28341 

Akure South 35214 2814 11359 15762 21731 471 87351 

Ese-Odo 1258 2359 2300 19255 9030 440 34642 

Idanre 952 1044 1884 17755 7141 476 29252 

Ifedore 2248 1812 6932 17693 7836 228 36749 

Ilaje 2984 6678 4503 28693 17996 2474 63328 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 2237 1426 6169 15135 10008 220 35195 

Irele 2257 4066 1801 12725 9692 566 31107 

Odigbo 3331 2857 8261 25497 11567 1534 53047 

Okitipupa 2959 4286 6817 21963 16145 289 52459 

Ondo East 393 397 1116 10220 3507 91 15724 

Ondo West 5155 2687 14395 24718 19317 1907 68179 

Ose 1149 1887 3840 15741 8524 463 31604 

Owo 1561 1576 5847 27439 13054 459 49936 

Total 72036 42904 106578 334776 194547 12179 763020 

Percentage % 9.44 5.62 13.97 43.88 25.50 1.60 

 
Source: 2006  National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 13b 

PERSENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY METHOD OF SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL IN ONDO-STATE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LGA Collected Buried by 

Household 

Public 

Approved 

Dumpsite 

Unapproved 

dumpsite 

Burnt by 

household 

Others Total 

Akoko North East 9.40 6.11 26.30 36.64 20.15 1.40 100 

Akoko North West 6.43 5.69 19.06 42.39 24.09 2.35 100 

Akoko South East 4.86 2.86 17.74 58.85 15.32 0.37 100 

Akoko South West 4.52 5.51 15.51 52.46 21.12 0.88 100 

Akure North 3.80 3.90 10.16 51.76 28.58 1.81 100 

Akure South 40.31 3.22 13.00 18.04 24.88 0.54 100 

Ese-Odo 3.63 6.81 6.64 55.58 26.07 1.27 100 

Idanre 3.25 3.57 6.44 60.70 24.41 1.63 100 

Ifedore 6.12 4.93 18.86 48.15 21.32 0.62 100 

Ilaje 4.71 10.55 7.11 45.31 28.42 3.91 100 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 6.36 4.05 17.53 43.00 28.44 0.63 100 

Irele 7.26 13.07 5.79 40.91 31.16 1.82 100 

Odigbo 6.28 5.39 15.57 48.06 21.81 2.89 100 

Okitipupa 5.64 8.17 12.99 41.87 30.78 0.55 100 

Ondo East 2.50 2.52 7.10 65.00 22.30 0.58 100 

Ondo West 7.56 3.94 21.11 36.25 28.33 2.80 100 

Ose 3.64 5.97 12.15 49.81 26.97 1.47 100 

Owo 3.13 3.16 11.71 54.95 26.14 0.92 100 

Total 129.39 99.41 244.77 849.72 450.29 26.42 1800 
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Fig. 39: 
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Fig. 40: 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY METHOD OF SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL AND LGA IN ONDO
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Fig. 41: 
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TABLE 14a 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY PLACE OF ACCESS TO TELEPHONE IN ONDO-STATE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LGA Place of work At a neighbour 

nearby 

At a public 

telephone 

nearby 

At a business 

centre 

No access to 

telephone 

Others Total 

Akoko North East 3870 4526 2798 14895 7927 1735 35751 

Akoko North West 4580 4403 3053 20063 11502 1324 44925 

Akoko South East 1278 2479 890 7105 4354 244 16350 

Akoko South West 3915 6124 3000 21084 13514 1443 49080 

Akure North 1307 1696 1541 10900 11932 965 28341 

Akure South 5769 4932 7994 43287 22500 2869 87351 

Ese-Odo 2216 4428 1930 9671 16102 295 34642 

Idanre 531 1378 1313 9423 16312 295 29252 

Ifedore 3088 3786 2605 18906 7286 1078 36749 

Ilaje 4452 10030 2718 17724 26034 2370 63328 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 922 1661 1924 15763 14559 366 35195 

Irele 1683 4727 1721 12554 9678 744 31107 

Odigbo 2977 5575 2677 24325 15130 2363 53047 

Okitipupa 3376 7814 3516 24120 12662 971 52459 

Ondo East 280 596 1019 6337 7108 384 15724 

Ondo West 1696 4121 4371 32878 22448 2665 68179 

Ose 1606 3426 1976 12584 11049 963 31604 

Owo 1575 3170 3159 19045 21285 1702 49936 

Total 45121 74872 48205 320664 251382 22776 763020 

Percentage % 5.91 9.81 6.32 42.03 32.95 2.98 

 Source: 2006  National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 14b 

PERSENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY PLACE OF ACCESS TO TELEPHONE IN ONDO-STATE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LGA Place of work At a neighbour 

nearby 

At a public 

telephone 

nearby 

At a business 

centre 

No access to 

telephone 

Others Total 

Akoko North East 10.82 12.66 7.83 41.66 22.17 4.85 100 

Akoko North West 10.19 9.80 6.80 44.66 25.60 2.95 100 

Akoko South East 7.82 15.16 5.44 43.46 26.63 1.49 100 

Akoko South West 7.98 12.48 6.11 42.96 27.53 2.94 100 

Akure North 4.61 5.98 5.44 38.46 42.10 3.40 100 

Akure South 6.60 5.65 9.15 49.56 25.76 3.28 100 

Ese-Odo 6.40 12.78 5.57 27.92 46.48 0.85 100 

Idanre 1.82 4.71 4.49 32.21 55.76 1.01 100 

Ifedore 8.40 10.30 7.09 51.45 19.83 2.93 100 

Ilaje 7.03 15.84 4.29 27.99 41.11 3.74 100 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 2.62 4.72 5.47 44.79 41.37 1.04 100 

Irele 5.41 15.20 5.53 40.36 31.11 2.39 100 

Odigbo 5.61 10.51 5.05 45.86 28.52 4.45 100 

Okitipupa 6.44 14.90 6.70 45.98 24.14 1.85 100 

Ondo East 1.78 3.79 6.48 40.30 45.20 2.44 100 

Ondo West 2.49 6.04 6.41 48.22 32.93 3.91 100 

Ose 5.08 10.84 6.25 39.82 34.96 3.05 100 

Owo 3.15 6.35 6.33 38.14 42.62 3.41 100 

Total 104.26 177.71 110.43 743.78 613.83 50.00 1800 
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Fig. 42: 
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Fig. 43: 
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Fig. 44: 
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TABLE 15a 

DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY PLACE OF ACCESS TO TELEVISION IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Total Place of work At a neighbour 

nearby 

At a public 

television viewing 

centre nearby 

No access to 

television 

Others 

Akoko North East 35751 4385 13659 2836 12187 2684 

Akoko North West 44925 5389 18345 3727 14616 2848 

Akoko South East 16350 1653 7636 966 5395 700 

Akoko South West 49080 4490 21656 3033 16810 3091 

Akure North 28341 1587 7115 1209 16548 1882 

Akure South 87351 8164 20294 4972 47272 6649 

Ese-Odo 34642 2402 12788 1609 16466 1377 

Idanre 29252 1080 6523 928 19644 1077 

Ifedore 36749 4172 15006 1884 12806 2881 

Ilaje 63328 4782 23897 4913 26269 3467 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 35195 1659 9795 1115 21060 1566 

Irele 31107 2277 12857 1866 12904 1203 

Odigbo 53047 3626 18866 2992 24921 2642 

Okitipupa 52459 4003 25130 2496 18654 2176 

Ondo East 15724 298 2705 691 11067 963 

Ondo West 68179 2913 19513 3419 39694 2640 

Ose 31604 2092 11034 2221 14765 1492 

Owo 49936 2500 11087 1959 31041 3349 

Total 763020 57472 257906 42836 362119 42687 

Percentage % 

 

7.53 33.80 5.61 47.46 5.59 

Source: 2006  National Population Census Figures 
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TABLE 15b 

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REGULAR HOUSEHOLDS BY PLACE OF ACCESS TO TELEVISION IN ONDO-STATE 

LGA Total Place of work At a neighbour 

nearby 

At a public 

television veiwing 

centre neraby 

No access to 

television 

Others 

Akoko North East 100 12.27 38.21 7.93 34.09 7.51 

Akoko North West 100 12.00 40.83 8.30 32.53 6.34 

Akoko South East 100 10.11 46.70 5.91 33.00 4.28 

Akoko South West 100 9.15 44.12 6.18 34.25 6.30 

Akure North 100 5.60 25.10 4.27 58.39 6.64 

Akure South 100 9.35 23.23 5.69 54.12 7.61 

Ese-Odo 100 6.93 36.91 4.64 47.53 3.97 

Idanre 100 3.69 22.30 3.17 67.15 3.68 

Ifedore 100 11.35 40.83 5.13 34.85 7.84 

Ilaje 100 7.55 37.74 7.76 41.48 5.47 

Ile-Oluji/Okeigbo 100 4.71 27.83 3.17 59.84 4.45 

Irele 100 7.32 41.33 6.00 41.48 3.87 

Odigbo 100 6.84 35.56 5.64 46.98 4.98 

Okitipupa 100 7.63 47.90 4.76 35.56 4.15 

Ondo East 100 1.90 17.20 4.39 70.38 6.12 

Ondo West 100 4.27 28.62 5.01 58.22 3.87 

Ose 100 6.62 34.91 7.03 46.72 4.72 

Owo 100 5.01 22.20 3.92 62.16 6.71 

Total 1800 132.29 611.56 98.90 858.73 98.52 
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Fig. 45:  
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Fig. 46 
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